

MONTHLY UPDATE

FEBRUARY 2023

RAMARA REMINDERS

WINTER OPERATIONS

Help our snow plow operators clear roads safely and quickly by clearing mailboxes, not setting garbage bins in the road allowance and not pushing/blowing snow onto roadways. Learn more at ramara.ca/roads.

IMPORTANT DATES

UPCOMING MEETINGS

Mon, Feb 6 - Public Meeting - 9:30 a.m.

Tues, Feb 7 - COA - 9:30 a.m.

Thurs, Feb 9 - L.C.P.W.C. - 9:30 a.m.

Mon, Feb 13 - COW - 9:30 a.m.

Mon, Feb 27 - Council - 7:00 p.m

All meetings are streamed on the Township of Ramara's YouTube channel. Full agenda packages and access to the YouTube link can be found at ramara.ca/Councilmeetings.

EMPLOYMENT

FT Labourer - Closing - Feb 10

Seasonal Labourer - Closing - Feb 10

Seasonal Bylaw Officer - Closing - Feb 10

SUMMER STUDENT POSITIONS

Infrastructure - Closing - Feb 10

Camp Counsellor - Closing - Feb 10

For all positions available, including duties and qualifications, visit ramara.ca/employment.



NOTICES OF PUBLIC MEETINGS

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

TAKE NOTICE that the Township of Ramara will hold a public meeting Monday, February 27, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. to consider the implementation of a new Building Bylaw to modernize and streamline processes and to update the fees and charges listed in Schedule "A" of Township of Ramara Building Bylaw No. 2011.21, as amended by Bylaw 2022.10, in accordance with Section 7(6) of The Building Code Act.

Date	Monday, February 27, 2023
Time	7:00 P.M.
Location	Council Chambers (2297 Highway 12, Brechin) and Zoom Platform
Subject	Building Fees and Charges

THIS MEETING will be held in the Council Chambers and streamed on the Township's YouTube channel. You have the option to attend the meeting in-person or virtually via the Zoom platform.

ANY PERSONS wishing to make comments in writing may direct them to Jennifer Connor, Clerk of the Township of Ramara at **jconnor@ramara.ca**, or by fax at 705-484-0441 by 4:00 p.m. on February 27, 2023.

ANY PERSONS wishing to participate in the public meeting, please register online prior to 4:00 p.m. on February 27, 2023. Members of the public wishing to participate in the public meeting are requested to register as soon as possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process and meeting.

The general public and media may view the meeting through the Township of Ramara's YouTube channel.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION regarding the proposed amendments or to obtain a copy of the information regarding the proposed amendments, contact Walied Zekry, Chief Building Official, at 705-484-5374 Ext. 230 or toll free at 1-800-663-4054.

DATED this 1st day of February, 2023.

Jennifer Connor, CMO, AOMC, Clerk Township of Ramara, 2297 Highway 12, P.O. Box 130, Brechin, ON LOK 1B0 T:705-484-5374 Ext. 261 E:**jconnor@ramara.ca**

NOTICE OF PROPOSED ROAD CLOSING AND SALE BYLAW

TAKE NOTICE that The Corporation of the Township of Ramara (the "Township") will hold a public meeting on February 27, 2023 regarding its proposal to implement a Bylaw to Stop-Up, Close and Sell a portion of the unopened road allowance between 8122 Laidlaw Avenue and the travelled portion of the road more particularly described as Part 1 on draft Reference Plan and as shown on the sketch attached hereto as Schedule "A" (the "Lands").

COUNCIL of the Township declared the lands surplus to its needs at its regular meeting held January 30, 2022 by resolution CW.06.23. However, Council may revoke the surplus declaration at any time prior to the conveyance of the land for any reason and may choose not to sell the lands.

ANY PERSON wishing to comment on the proposed stop-up, closure and sale is requested to submit comments in writing by 4:00 p.m. on the 27th day of February, 2023 to the Clerk of the Township at 2297 Highway 12, PO Box 130 Brechin, Ontario L0K 1B0.

ANY PERSON wishing to participate in the public meeting, please register online prior to 4:00 p.m. on February 27, 2023. Members of the public wishing to participate in the public meeting are requested to register as soon as possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process and meeting.

THE COUNCIL of the Township will give consideration to all submissions received at the Public Meeting to be held February 27, 2023, followed by a further staff report on March 13, 2023 prior to proceeding with any proposed passage of the said Bylaw.

THE SAID BYLAW will come before Council for its consideration at the Regular Council meeting March 27, 2023. For additional information, please contact the Clerk of the Township.

DATED this 31st day of January 2023.

Jennifer Connor, CMO, AOMC, Clerk

Township of Ramara, 2297 Highway 12, P.O. Box 130, Brechin, ON LOK 1B0

T:705-484-5374 Ext. 261 E:jconnor@ramara.ca

Schedule A













